

1988-89

## CHAPTER 42

An Act respecting the Consequential Amendments  
to Certain Acts resulting from the enactment of  
Certain Acts and the Passing of Certain Orders  
and Regulations pursuant to The Government  
Organization Act

(Assented to June 29, 1988)

HER MAJESTY, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Assembly of Saskatchewan, enacts as follows:

**Short title**

**1** This Act may be cited as *The Government Organization Consequential Amendment Act, 1988*.

**S.S. 1983-84, c.A-8.1**

**2(1)** *The Agricultural Credit Corporation of Saskatchewan Act* is amended in the manner set forth in this section.

**Section 16 amended**

**(2)** Subsection 16(6) is amended by striking out “*The Department of Finance Act, 1983*” and substituting “*The Financial Administration Act*”.

**Section 17 amended**

**(3)** Section 17 is amended by striking out “*The Department of Finance Act, 1983*” and substituting “*The Financial Administration Act*”.

**R.S.S. 1978, c.A-9**

**3(1)** *The Agricultural Development and Adjustment Act* is amended in the manner set forth in this section.

**Section 3 amended**

**(2)** Section 3 is amended by striking out “Parks and Renewable Resources” and substituting “Parks, Recreation and Culture”.

**Section 15 amended**

**(3)** Section 15 is amended by striking out “Parks and Renewable Resources” wherever it appears and in each case substituting “Parks, Recreation and Culture”.

R.S.S. 1978, c.A-10, section 16 amended

**4 Clause 16(1)(b) of *The Agricultural Implements Act* is amended by striking out “*The Department of Finance Act, 1983*” and substituting “*The Financial Administration Act*”.**

S.S. 1986, c.A-18.1, section 14 amended

**5 Clause 14(a) of *The Ambulance Act* is amended by striking out “*The Department of Finance Act, 1983*” and substituting “*The Financial Administration Act*”.**

S.S. 1984-85-86, c.A-22.1, section 20 amended

**6 Clause 20(3)(b) of *The Apprenticeship and Trade Certification Act* is amended by striking out “and of the Department of Education”.**

R.S.S. 1978, c.A-35, section 92 amended

**7 Clause 92(1)(b) of *The Automobile Accident Insurance Act* is amended by striking out “*The Department of Finance Act, 1983*” and substituting “*The Financial Administration Act*”.**

R.S.S. 1978, c.B-5

**8(1) *The Boiler and Pressure Vessel Act* is amended in the manner set forth in this section.**

Section 2 amended

**(2) Clause 2(f) is amended by striking out “Department of Labour” and substituting “department over which the minister presides”.**

Section 34.1 amended

**(3) Clause 34.1(1)(d) is amended by striking out “an institute as defined in *The Department of Advanced Education and Manpower Act*” and substituting “the Saskatchewan Institute of Applied Science and Technology”.**

R.S.S. 1978, c.B-9, section 33.1 amended

**9 Section 33.1 of *The Bulk Sales Act* is amended by striking out “*Department of*”.**

R.S.S. 1978, c.B-10, section 261 amended

**10 Subsection 261(3) of *The Business Corporations Act* is amended by striking out “Minister of Co-operation and Co-operative Development” and substituting “minister responsible for the administration of *The Co-operatives Act*”.**

S.S. 1979, c.C-2.1, section 19 amended

**11 Section 19 of *The Cancer Foundation Act* is amended by striking out “*The Department of Finance Act, 1983*” and substituting “*The Financial Administration Act*”.**

R.S.S. 1978, c.C-12, section 2 amended

**12 Clause 2(f) of *The Civil Defence Act* is amended by striking out “Minister of Social Services” and substituting “member of the Executive Council to whom for the time being the administration of this Act is assigned”.**

R.S.S. 1978, c.C-35, section 2 amended

**13 Clause 2(i) of *The Co-operative Guarantee Act* is repealed and the following substituted:**

“minister”

“(i) ‘**minister**’ means the member of the Executive Council to whom for the time being the administration of this Act is assigned”.

S.S. 1979-80, c.C-38.1

**14(1) *The Corporation Capital Tax Act* is amended in the manner set forth in this section.**

1988-89

GOVERNMENT ORGANIZATION CONSEQUENTIAL

c. 42

Section 2 amended

- (2) Section 2 is amended by striking out “*Department of*”:
- (a) in clause (c); and
  - (b) in clause (y).

Section 4.1 amended

- (3) Section 4.1 is amended by striking out “*Department of*”.

R.S.S. 1978, c.C-40, section 29.1 amended

- 15 Subsection 29.1(3) of *The Corrections Act* is amended by striking out “*The Department of Finance Act, 1983*” and substituting “*The Financial Administration Act*”.

R.S.S. 1978 (Supp.), c.C-50.1

- 16(1) *The Crown Corporations Act, 1978* is amended in the manner set forth in this section.

Section 28 amended

- (2) Subsection 28(2) is amended by striking out “*The Department of Finance Act, 1983*” and substituting “*The Financial Administration Act*”.

Section 31 amended

- (3) Clause 31(a) is amended by striking out “section 36 of *The Department of Finance Act*” and substituting “section 27 of *The Financial Administration Act*”.

S.S. 1984-85-86, c.C-50.2, section 16 amended

- 17 Subsection 16(3) of *The Crown Minerals Act* is amended by striking out “*Department of*”.

S.S. 1980-81, c.D-6.1

- 18(1) *The Dental Therapists Act* is amended in the manner set forth in this section.

Section 6 amended

- (2) Subclause 6(1)(b)(i) is amended by striking out “Minister of Advanced Education and Manpower” and substituting “minister responsible for the administration of that Act”.

Section 13 amended

- (3) Subsection 13(2) is amended by striking out “Minister of Advanced Education and Manpower” and substituting “minister responsible for the administration of *The Education Act*”.

S.S. 1983, c.D-7.1 repealed

- 19 *The Department of Advanced Education and Manpower Act* is repealed.

R.S.S. 1978, c.D-9

- 20(1) *The Department of Consumer and Commercial Affairs Act* is amended in the manner set forth in this section.

New chapter number and long title

- (2) The chapter number and long title are repealed and the following substituted:

“CHAPTER C-29.2

An Act respecting Consumer and Commercial Affairs”.

Section 1 amended

- (3) Section 1 is amended by striking out “*Department of*”.

## New section 2

**(4) Section 2 is repealed and the following substituted:**

## Interpretation

**“2** In this Act:

**“department”**

(a) **‘department’** means the department over which the minister presides;

**“minister”**

(b) **‘minister’** means the member of the Executive Council to whom for the time being the administration of this Act is assigned”.

## Sections 3 and 4 repealed

**(5) Sections 3 and 4 are repealed.**

## New section 5

**(6) Section 5 is repealed and the following substituted:**

## Powers of minister

**“5** The minister shall:

(a) have the general supervision of consumer and commercial affairs and shall examine from time to time matters related to consumer and commercial affairs;

(b) provide for the investigation of complaints respecting alleged contraventions of consumer and commercial affairs legislation or respecting practices that are alleged to be contrary to the interests of consumers;

(c) provide for inquiries into and reports on consumer and commercial affairs legislation in force in Canada and elsewhere;

(d) provide for the dissemination of information with respect to consumer and commercial affairs matters;

(e) inquire into and collect, sort and systematize information and statistics relating to co-operation and co-operative development;

(f) provide for those inspections and examinations of the affairs of co-operatives that, in the minister’s opinion, are necessary to secure the observance by co-operatives of and compliance with all Acts relating to co-operation and co-operative development and with all regulations made pursuant to those Acts”.

## Section 5.1 amended

**(7) Section 5.1 is amended by striking out “department” and substituting “minister”.**

## Section 5.2 repealed

**(8) Section 5.2 is repealed.**

## Section 6 amended

**(9) Subsection 6(1) is amended by striking out “department” and substituting “minister”.**

## Section 10 amended

**(10) Section 10 is amended:**

(a) by striking out “Minister of Consumer and Commercial Affairs” in clause (a) and substituting **“minister”**; and

(b) by striking out “Department of Consumer and Commercial Affairs” in clause (b) and substituting **“department”**.

## Section 12 repealed

**(11) Section 12 is repealed.**

R.S.S. 1978, c.D-11 repealed

**21 The Department of Co-operation and Co-operative Development Act is repealed.**

S.S. 1982-83, c.D-11.1 repealed

**22 The Department of Culture and Recreation Act is repealed.**

S.S. 1983, c.D-12.2

**23(1)** *The Department of Economic Development and Trade Act* is amended in the manner set forth in this section.

New chapter number and long title

**(2) The chapter number and long title are repealed and the following substituted:**

“CHAPTER T-15.1

**An Act respecting Trade and Investment”.**

Section 1 amended

**(3) Section 1 is amended by striking out “*Department of Economic Development and Trade*” and substituting “Trade and Investment”.**

New section 2

**(4) Section 2 is repealed and the following substituted:**

Interpretation

**“2** In this Act:

“department”

(a) **‘department’** means the department over which the minister presides;

“minister”

(b) **‘minister’** means the member of the Executive Council to whom for the time being the administration of this Act is assigned”.

Sections 3 to 8 repealed

**(5) Sections 3 to 8 are repealed.**

New section 9

**(6) Section 9 is repealed and the following substituted:**

Powers of minister

**“9** The minister may:

(a) undertake planning, research and investigation with respect to trade in Saskatchewan and between Saskatchewan and other jurisdictions and investment in Saskatchewan;

(b) promote or conduct surveys and inquiries into trade and investment;

(c) collect and disseminate information with respect to those aspects of the Saskatchewan economy that affect trade and investment;

(d) develop and implement any additional programs that he considers necessary to assist trade and investment;

(e) develop:

(i) investment in Saskatchewan; and

(ii) markets for goods, services and commodities produced in Saskatchewan”.

Section 10 and 11 repealed

**(7) Sections 10 and 11 are repealed.**

Sections 13 to 15 repealed

**(8) Sections 13 to 15 are repealed.**

S.S. 1983, c.D-13.01 repealed

**24 *The Department of Education Act, 1983* is repealed.**

S.S. 1984-84, c.D-14.1 repealed

**25 *The Department of the Environment Act, 1984* is repealed.**

S.S. 1983, c.D-15.1

**26(1) *The Department of Finance Act, 1983* is amended in the manner set forth in this section.**

New chapter number and long title

**(2) The chapter number and long title are repealed and the following substituted:**

#### “CHAPTER F-13.3

#### **An Act respecting the Financial Administration of the Government of Saskatchewan”.**

Section 1 amended

**(3) Section 1 is amended by striking out “*The Department of Finance Act, 1983*” and substituting “*The Financial Administration Act*”.**

Section 2 amended

**(4) Section 2 is amended:**

**(a) by striking out “*Department of*” in clause (d);**

**(b) by striking out “Department of Finance” in clause (h) and substituting “department over which the minister presides”;**

**(c) by adding the following clause after clause (h):**

“deputy minister”

**“(h.1) ‘deputy minister’ means the deputy minister of the department”;**

**(d) by striking out “Minister of Finance” in clause (k) and substituting “member of the Executive Council to whom for the time being the administration of this Act is assigned”; and**

**(e) by striking out “*Department of*” in clause (m).**

Sections 3 to 10 repealed

**(5) Sections 3 to 10 are repealed.**

Section 11 amended

**(6) Subsection 11(2) is amended by striking out “Deputy Minister of Finance” and substituting “deputy minister”.**

Section 18 amended

**(7) Subsection 18(2) is amended by striking out “Deputy Minister of Finance” and substituting “deputy minister”.**

New section 66.1

**(8) The following section is added after section 66:**

References

**“66.1 A reference to *The Department of Finance Act, 1983* in any:**

**(a) Act;**

**(b) regulation;**

(c) order, resolution, bylaw or other instrument made in the execution of a power given by an Act; or

(d) document;

is deemed to be a reference to this Act”.

R.S.S. 1978, c.D-19

**27(1)** *The Department of Labour Act* is amended in the manner set forth in this section.

New chapter number and long title

**(2) The chapter number and long title are repealed and the following substituted:**

“CHAPTER H-14.1

**An Act respecting Human Resources, Labour and Employment”.**

Section 1 amended

**(3) Section 1 is amended by striking out “Department of Labour” and substituting “Human Resources, Labour and Employment”.**

New section 1.1

**(4) The following section is added after section 1:**

Interpretation

**“1.1** In this Act:

**“department”**

(a) **‘department’** means the department over which the minister presides;

**“minister”**

(b) **‘minister’** means the member of the Executive Council to whom for the time being the administration of this Act is assigned”.

Sections 2 and 3 repealed

**(5) Sections 2 and 3 are repealed.**

Section 4 amended

**(6) Section 4 is amended:**

(a) **by striking out “The department shall” in subsection (1) and substituting “The minister shall”;**

(b) **by striking out “department” in subsection (2) and substituting “minister”;**

(c) **by repealing subsection (3); and**

(d) **by striking out “The department may, with the approval of the minister,” in subsection (4) and substituting “The minister may”.**

New sections 4.01 and 4.02

**(7) The following sections are added after section 4:**

Employment

**“4.01** The minister may:

(a) establish and operate any programs and services connected with manpower matters that he considers necessary to provide adequate employment opportunities for residents of Saskatchewan, including programs related to:

(i) job placement;

(ii) labour market research;



- (iii) labour mobility;
- (iv) migration of persons into Saskatchewan;
- (v) the development of employment in Saskatchewan;
- (vi) vocational guidance and employment counselling related to the creation of employment opportunities;
- (b) co-ordinate and promote policies, programs and activities of the departments and agencies of the Government of Saskatchewan relating to job creation;
- (c) co-ordinate the activities of other departments and agencies of the Government of Saskatchewan to facilitate the development of a comprehensive labour market directed program;
- (d) monitor, promote and co-ordinate the development and implementation of programs respecting the provision of jobs in Saskatchewan;
- (e) take measures to provide the people of Saskatchewan with the opportunity to participate in those programs;
- (f) collect and disseminate information with respect to the development of employment in Saskatchewan, including the establishment of local offices;
- (g) encourage and stimulate job creation and job development ideas by the departments and agencies of the Government of Saskatchewan and the private sector;
- (h) undertake planning, research and investigation with respect to job creation in Saskatchewan;
- (i) implement any programs that he considers necessary with respect to the provision of jobs in Saskatchewan.

#### Seniors

**“4.02** The minister is responsible for the co-ordination, development and implementation of social, cultural, economic and other policies, programs and activities for the benefit of senior citizens in Saskatchewan”.

#### Sections 4.1 to 7 repealed

**(8) Sections 4.1 to 7 are repealed.**

#### S.S. 1983, c.D-22.01

**28(1)** *The Department of Parks and Renewable Resources Act* is amended in the manner set forth in this section.

#### New chapter number and long title

**(2) The chapter number and long title are repealed and the following substituted:**

“CHAPTER R-19.01

**An Act respecting Renewable Resources,  
Recreation and Culture”.**

#### New section 1

**(3) Section 1 is repealed and the following substituted:**

#### Short title

**“1** This Act may be cited as *The Renewable Resources, Recreation and Culture Act*”.



## Section 2 amended

**(4) Clauses 2(b) and (c) are repealed and the following substituted:**

“department”

“(b) ‘**department**’ means the department over which the minister presides;

“minister”

(c) ‘**minister**’ means the member of the Executive Council to whom for the time being the administration of this Act is assigned”.

## Sections 3 to 8 repealed

**(5) Sections 3 to 8 are repealed.**

## New section 9

**Section 9 is repealed and the following substituted:**

## Powers of minister

**“9** The minister may:

- (a) undertake planning, research and investigation respecting recreation sites, historic sites and renewable resources;
- (b) carry out programs designed to inform the public respecting things done in relation to any renewable resources;
- (c) acquire artifacts or other items of historic or prehistoric interest;
- (d) carry out programs respecting the management of any renewable resources;
- (e) plan, develop, construct, acquire, operate and maintain any park, recreation site, fish hatchery, game farm, wild animal or bird farm, zoo, public hunting or fishing area, research laboratory or forest nursery;
- (f) acquire interests in or rights with respect to lands for the purpose of making them available for recreational use by the public;
- (g) carry out programs to promote public safety in the use of firearms and other equipment connected with recreation;
- (h) carry out resource protection and development services;
- (i) carry out commercial activities;
- (j) establish programs to encourage and promote the development of commercial fishing;
- (k) do anything that he considers necessary to conserve, develop, manage and utilize the renewable resources of Saskatchewan in fish, fur, game and other wildlife, forests, lands and water and to develop provincial parks, recreation sites and historic sites;
- (l) initiate, conduct and encourage programs and activities that provide for the orderly cultural, physical and social development of the province or of any class of persons within Saskatchewan;
- (m) conduct studies and surveys, collect information and compile statistics with respect to the cultural, physical and social activities being carried on by persons in the province, the facilities by means of which those activities are held and the measures being taken in Saskatchewan for organizing and promoting those activities and for providing facilities for the holding of any or all of those activities;

(n) promote the provision of additional facilities in Saskatchewan for the holding of physical, cultural and social activities by persons in the province;

(o) disseminate information with respect to the cultural, physical and social development of persons in Saskatchewan”.

Sections 10 and 11 repealed

**(7) Sections 10 and 11 are repealed.**

Section 12 amended

**(8) Clause 12(5)(a) is amended by striking out “*The Department of Finance Act, 1983*” and substituting “*The Financial Administration Act*”.**

Section 14 amended

**(9) Clause 14.1(5)(a) is amended by striking out “*The Department of Finance Act, 1983*” and substituting “*The Financial Administration Act*”.**

Section 17 amended

**(10) Subclause 17(a)(i) is repealed.**

Section 19 repealed

**(11) Section 19 is repealed.**

S.S. 1983, c.D-22.02

**29(1)** *The Department of Revenue and Financial Services Act* is amended in the manner set forth in this section.

New chapter number and long title

**(2) The chapter number and long title are repealed and the following substituted:**

“CHAPTER R-22.01

**An Act respecting Revenue and Financial Services”.**

Section 1 amended

**(3) Section 1 is amended by striking out “*Department of*”.**

Section 2 amended

**(4) Section 2 is amended:**

**(a) by striking out “*The Department of Finance Act, 1983*”:**

**(i) in clause (a); and**

**(ii) in clause (d);**

**and in each case substituting “*The Financial Administration Act*”;**

**(b) by striking out “*Department of Revenue and Financial Services*” in clause (g) and substituting “department over which the minister presides”;**

**(c) by striking out “Minister of Revenue and Financial Services” in clause (h) and substituting “member of the Executive Council to whom for the time being the administration of this Act is assigned”; and**

**(d) by striking out “*The Department of Finance Act, 1983*” in clause (k) and substituting “*The Financial Administration Act*”.**

Sections 3 to 7 repealed

**(5) Sections 3 to 7 are repealed.**

Section 9 repealed

**(6) Section 9 is repealed.**

Section 11 and 12 repealed

**(7) Sections 11 and 12 are repealed.**

Section 25 amended

**(8) Subsection 25(1) is amended:**

**(a) by striking out “*The Department of Finance Act, 1983*” in clause (c) and substituting “*The Financial Administration Act*”; and**

**(b) by striking out “Minister of Finance or” in clause (e) and substituting “member of the Executive Council responsible for the administration of *The Financial Administration Act* or by the”.**

Section 28 amended

**(9) Section 28 is amended:**

**(a) by striking out “Minister of Finance” in clause (1)(a) and substituting “member of the Executive Council responsible for the administration of *The Financial Administration Act*”; and**

**(b) by striking out “the Minister of Finance” wherever it appears in subsection (2) and in each case substituting “the member of the Executive Council responsible for the administration of *The Financial Administration Act*”.**

Section 29 amended

**(10) Subsection 29(1) is amended by striking out “Minister of Finance” and substituting “member of the Executive Council responsible for the administration of *The Financial Administration Act*”.**

Section 31 amended

**(11) Section 31 is amended:**

**(a) by striking out “*The Department of Finance Act, 1983*” in subsection (5) and substituting “*The Financial Administration Act*”; and**

**(b) by striking out “Minister of Finance” in subsection (7) and substituting “member of the Executive Council responsible for the administration of *The Financial Administration Act*”.**

Section 43 repealed

**(12) Section 43 is repealed.**

Section 45 repealed; new section 45.1

**(13) Section 45 is repealed and the following substituted:**

References

**“45.1** A reference to *The Department of Revenue and Financial Services Act* in any:

- (a) Act;
- (b) regulation;
- (c) order, resolution, bylaw or other instrument made in the execution of a power given by an Act; or
- (d) documents;

is deemed to be a reference to this Act”.

Section 70 amended

**(14) Clause 70(1)(a) is amended by striking out “Department of Revenue and Financial Services” and substituting “department”.**

Section 78 amended

**(15) Clause 78(c) is amended by striking out “Department of a Revenue and Financial Services” and substituting “department”.**

S.S. 1983, c.D-24.01

**30(1)** *The Department of Tourism and Small Business Act* is amended in the manner set forth in this section.

New chapter number and long title

**(2)** The chapter number and long title are repealed and the following substituted:

“CHAPTER E-0.001

**An Act respecting Economic Development and Tourism”.**

Section 1 amended

**(3)** Section 1 is amended by striking out “*Department of Tourism and Small Business*” and substituting “*Economic Development and Tourism*”.

New section 2

**(4)** Section 2 is repealed and the following substituted:

Interpretation

“2 In this Act:

“department”

(a) ‘**department**’ means the department over which the minister presides;

“minister”

(b) ‘**minister**’ means the member of the Executive Council to whom for the time being the administration of this Act is assigned”.

Sections 3 to 7 repealed

**(5)** Sections 3 to 7 are repealed.

Section 8 is repealed

**(6)** Section 8 is repealed.

New section 9

**(7)** Section 9 is repealed and the following substituted:

Powers of minister

“9 The minister may:

(a) undertake planning, research and investigation with respect to economic development in Saskatchewan;

(b) promote or conduct surveys and inquiries into matters of interest to economic development and tourism;

(c) collect and disseminate information with respect to those aspects of the Saskatchewan economy that affect economic development and the development of tourism;

(d) plan, develop, construct, acquire, operate and maintain any tourist information facility;

(e) publicize the tourist facilities and the resources and attractions of Saskatchewan;

(f) encourage and promote improvements in the standards of accommodation facilities and services affecting travellers and vacationers in Saskatchewan;

(g) in consultation with the tourist industry, facilitate the development of standards for the classification of tourist camps, lodges, motels and other similar establishments;

- (h) develop and implement any additional programs that he considers necessary to assist economic development, tourism and co-operatives;
  - (i) encourage and assist the organization of co-operatives;
  - (j) establish a research service for inquiry generally into the operation of co-operatives and for making those investigations and analysis of economic, social and other problems that may be considered advisable for the purpose of encouraging new or improved methods or means of co-operative organization or development;
  - (k) disseminate information relating to co-operation and co-operative development in that manner and form that, in the minister's opinion, will encourage interest in the principles and practices of co-operation on a non-profit self help basis;
  - (l) issue reports, circulars and publications relating to co-operation and co-operative development;
  - (m) may co-operate with:
    - (i) any department of the Government of Canada or of Saskatchewan or of any other province of Canada;
    - (ii) any other governmental body; or
    - (iii) any educational institution or co-operative developmental organization;
- in the furtherance of co-operative development and the understanding of co-operative principles and practices;
- (n) subject to the approval of the Lieutenant Governor in Council, the minister may:
    - (i) make loans to co-operative associations and credit unions and take security with respect to those loans; and
    - (ii) purchase shares in co-operative associations and credit unions".

**Section 9.1 amended**

**(8) Section 9.1 is amended:**

**(a) in subsection (3):**

- (i) by striking out "Minister of Finance" and substituting "minister responsible for the administration of *The Financial Administration Act*"; and**
- (ii) by striking out "section 11" and substituting "section 19 of *The Government Organization Act*";**

**(b) in subsection (4):**

- (i) by striking out "Minister of Finance" and substituting "minister responsible for the administration of *The Financial Administration Act*"; and**
- (ii) by striking out "section 11" and substituting "section 19 of *The Government Organization Act*";**

**(c) by striking out "section 11" in subsection (8) and substituting "section 19 of *The Government Organization Act*";**

(d) **by striking out “Minister of Finance” in subsection (10) and substituting “minister responsible for the administration of *The Financial Administration Act*”;**

(e) **by striking out “Minister of Finance” in subsection (11) and substituting “minister responsible for the administration of *The Financial Administration Act*”;**

(f) **in subsection (12):**

(i) **by striking out “section 11” and substituting “section 19 of *The Government Organization Act*”;** **and**

(ii) **by striking out “Minister of Finance” and substituting “minister responsible for the administration of *The Financial Administration Act*”;**

(g) **by striking out “Minister of Finance” wherever it occurs in subsection (13) and in each case substituting “minister responsible for the administration of *The Financial Administration Act*”;** **and**

(h) **in clause 14(a):**

(i) **by striking out “Minister of Finance” and substituting “minister responsible for the administration of *The Financial Administration Act*”;** **and**

(ii) **by striking out “section 11” and substituting “section 19 of *The Government Organization Act*”.**

Sections 10 and 11 repealed

**(9) Sections 10 and 11 are repealed.**

Sections 13 to 15 are repealed

**(10) Sections 13 to 15 are repealed.**

S.S. 1979-80, c.D-32.1, section 14 amended

**31 Section 14 of *The Doukhobors Canada C.C.U.B. Trust Fund Act* is amended by striking out “*The Department of Finance Act, 1983*” and substituting “*The Financial Administration Act*”.**

S.S. 1980-81, c.E-0.02, section 21 amended

**32 Clause 21(a) of *The Economic Development Foundation of Saskatchewan Act* is amended by striking out “*The Department of Finance Act*” and substituting “*The Financial Administration Act*”.**

R.S.S. 1978 (Supp.), c.E-0.1

**33(1) *The Education Act* is amended in the manner set forth in this section.**

New long title

**(2) The long title is repealed and the following substituted:**

**“An Act respecting Elementary, Secondary and Post-secondary Education in Saskatchewan”.**

New section 8.1

**(3) The following section is added after the heading “MINISTER OF EDUCATION” preceding section 9:**

Duties of minister

**“8.1 The minister is responsible for all matters not by law assigned to any other minister, department, branch or agency of the Government of Saskatchewan relating to elementary, secondary and post-secondary education”.**

## New sections 10.1 to 10.4

**(4) The following sections are added after section 10:****Powers of minister regarding post-secondary matters****“10.1(1) In this section and in section 10.2:****“institute”**

- (a) **‘institute’** means The Saskatchewan Institute of Applied Science and Technology;

**“private vocational school”**

- (b) **‘private vocational school’** means a private vocational school that is registered pursuant to *The Private Vocational Schools Regulation Act*;

**“regional college”**

- (c) **‘regional college’** means a regional college as defined in *The Regional Colleges Act*;

**“university”**

- (d) **‘university’** includes a college or an educational institution that has been granted affiliated or federated status by The University of Regina or The University of Saskatchewan.

**“(2) The minister may:**

- (a) take any measures that he considers appropriate, including establishing and operating any programs and services, to provide training and educational opportunities for Saskatchewan people;
- (b) develop and implement the policies of the Government of Saskatchewan with respect to regional colleges, the institute, private vocational schools, universities and other post-secondary educational institutions.

**Powers of minister regarding universities****“10.2 The minister may:**

- (a) inquire into the financial requirements of the universities and require the universities to advise him, no later than November 30 of the year preceding the year for which funds are required, of the sums of money required for the support of the universities;
- (b) require the universities to present him, in each year or at any other time that he considers necessary, with a budget, showing the revenues and expenditures of the universities;
- (c) receive, allocate and distribute capital and operating funds and any other money appropriated by the Legislature for the support of the universities;
- (d) subject to the terms of any trust on which it may be held:
  - (i) divide between the universities, in any manner that he considers appropriate, any money; or
  - (ii) transfer for the universities’ use any real or personal property held or received by him for or in connection with the universities or their operation;
- (e) require a university to establish any accounting and information systems that he considers necessary for the proper conduct of the business affairs of the university and require the university to provide any reports and other information that he considers necessary;



- (f) review, at any time that he considers appropriate, all capital expenditure projects of the universities and give authorization for them to the universities and establish procedures for their review;
- (g) establish any committees representative of the department and the universities that he considers necessary;
- (h) act as an intermediary between the universities;
- (i) delegate to the universities any of his powers pursuant to this section with respect to universities.

**Powers of minister regarding programs and materials**

**“10.3** The minister may engage in the production, acquisition, sale, lease, distribution, exhibition and handling of educational programs and materials, including educational programs and materials that will be used for educational purposes not related to elementary or secondary education and, without limiting the generality of the foregoing, may:

- (a) produce, acquire, sell, lease, distribute, exhibit or otherwise deal in educational programs and materials;
- (b) acquire and preserve any audio-visual materials, papers, periodicals or any other material of any kind or description that he considers necessary to produce any educational programs and materials;
- (c) make arrangements or enter into agreements with any persons for the use of any rights, privileges or concessions acquired by him in connection with carrying out any of his duties;
- (d) notwithstanding any other provision of this Act or any other Act, acquire by lease any personal property that he considers necessary for the efficient carrying out of any of his duties and may lease any of that personal property acquired for those activities to any person or association for their own use.

**Saskatchewan Book Bureau Revolving Fund**

**“10.4(1)** The revolving fund called the Saskatchewan Book Bureau Revolving Fund is continued and the minister shall administer the revolving fund.

**“(2)** The minister may use the revolving fund:

- (a) to exercise the powers and provide the services described in subsection 10(2);
- (b) to purchase, sell and distribute print and non-print materials to any educational institution that he considers appropriate.

**“(3)** Subject to subsection (8), the minister responsible for the administration of *The Financial Administration Act* shall pay out of the consolidated fund on behalf of the revolving fund any sum of money the minister may require:

- (a) to purchase or rent any machinery and equipment that is, in his opinion, necessary to store, distribute, repair, duplicate and produce print and non-print materials;
- (b) to purchase any supplies required for the operation, maintenance or repair of the machinery and equipment mentioned in clause (a);
- (c) to purchase, produce, store, sell or distribute any print or non-print material that is, in his opinion, required for educational purposes in Saskatchewan;

- (d) to fulfill any agreements he has made with book bureaus in other provinces for the purpose of purchasing, producing and storing print and non-print materials and of facilitating the distribution and disposal of those materials;
- (e) to purchase or rent any motor vehicles that are, in his opinion, necessary for educational purposes in Saskatchewan and to pay for:
  - (i) any supplies that are necessary for the operation of those motor vehicles; and
  - (ii) the cost of necessary repairs to those motor vehicles; and
- (f) to pay for labour, supervisory and administrative costs associated with:
  - (i) the provision of services;
  - (ii) the maintenance and repair of machinery and equipment; and
  - (iii) the administration of the revolving fund.

“(4) The minister shall pay to the consolidated fund all or any part of any surplus in the revolving fund that Treasury Board may direct.

“(5) Where the minister provides goods or services through the revolving fund, he may charge a fee to recover amounts incurred by the revolving fund to provide those goods or services.

“(6) Subject to any terms and conditions that Treasury Board may impose, the minister may sell, rent, lease or otherwise dispose of property and assets acquired by him through the revolving fund.

“(7) All amounts received pursuant to this section are to be paid to the minister responsible for the administration of *The Financial Administration Act* and credited to the revolving fund.

“(8) The sum of:

- (a) all liabilities due to the minister responsible for the administration of *The Financial Administration Act* from the revolving fund on the day this section comes into force; and
- (b) any payments made by the minister responsible for the administration of *The Financial Administration Act* on behalf of the revolving fund;

less any amounts credited to the revolving fund is not to exceed an amount that may be set by order of the Lieutenant Governor in Council”.

**Section 269 amended**

**(5) Section 269 is amended by striking out “, to the Minister of Advanced Education and Manpower”:**

- (a) in clause (a); and**
- (b) in clause (b).**

**Section 356 amended**

**(6) Clause 356(e) is amended by striking out “the Department of Health and Department of Labour” and substituting “any department or agency of the Government of Saskatchewan”.**

**R.S.S. 1978, c.E-3**

**34(1)** *The Education and Health Tax Act* is amended in the manner set forth in this section.

Section 4 amended

- (2) Subsection 4(4) is amended by striking out “*Department of*”.

Section 8 amended

- (3) Clause 8(1)(11) is amended by striking out “*Department of*”.

Section 8.1 amended

- (4) Section 8.1 is amended by striking out “*Department of*”:
- (a) in subsection (1); and
  - (b) in subsection (2).

Section 12 amended

- (5) Section 12 is amended by striking out “*Department of*”.

Section 14 amended

- (6) Section 14 is amended by striking out “*Department of*” wherever it appears.

Section 29 amended

- (7) Subsection 29(2) is amended by striking out “*Department of*”.

R.S.S. 1978, c.E-9

- 35(1)** *The Employment Agencies Act* is amended in the manner set forth in this section.

New section 1.1

- (2) The following section is added after section 1:

Interpretation, “minister”

- “1.1 In this Act, ‘**minister**’ means the member of the Executive Council to whom for the time being the administration of this Act is assigned”.

Section 7 amended

- (3) Section 7 is amended:
- (a) by striking out “Minister of Labour” and substituting “**minister; and**”
  - (b) by striking out “Department of Labour” and substituting “department over which the minister presides”.

S.S. 1984-85-86, c.E-9.1 repealed

- 36** *The Employment Development Agency Act* is repealed.

S.S. 1979-80, c.E-10.1

- 37(1)** *The Environmental Assessment Act* is amended in the manner set forth in this section.

- (2) Clause 2(f) is amended by striking out “*The Department of the Environment Act*” and substituting “*The Environmental Management and Protection Act*”.

Section 6 repealed

- (3) Section 6 is repealed.

3

- 38(1)** *The Environmental Management and Protection Act* is amended in the manner set forth in this section.

Section 2 amended

- (2) Section 2 is amended:
- (a) by striking out “*The Department of the Environment Act, 1984*” in clause (f) and substituting “section 2.2”; and
  - (b) by adding the following clause after clause (i):

“government agency”

- “(i.l) ‘**government agency**’ means:

- (i) a department of the Government of Saskatchewan;

- (ii) a corporation that is an agent of the Crown in right of Saskatchewan;  
or
- (iii) any corporation, commission, board or other body whose members are appointed by:
  - (A) an Act;
  - (B) the Lieutenant Governor in Council;
  - (C) a member of the Executive Council; or
  - (D) any combination of an Act and the persons mentioned in paragraphs (B) and (C)".

New sections 2.1 to 2.3

**(3) The following sections are added after section 2:**

**"MINISTER'S AND OFFICERS' POWERS AND DUTIES**

**Powers of minister**

**"2.1** The minister is responsible for all matters not by law assigned to any other minister, department, branch or agency of the Government of Saskatchewan relating to the environment and to enhancing and protecting the quality of the environment, and, in carrying out his duties, the minister may:

- (a) co-ordinate policies and programs of government agencies and advise the Lieutenant Governor in Council with respect to the management, protection and use of the environment;
- (b) undertake planning, research and investigations respecting the environment;
- (c) install, operate and maintain or cause to be installed, operated or maintained devices to obtain and assess data respecting the environment;
- (d) require a government agency, municipality or person to obtain specified data with respect to the environment within an area surrounding the location of an undertaking proposed by the agency, municipality or person and to file the data with the minister;
- (e) provide information on the quality, quantity and use of the environment to the public;
- (f) inquire into or hold, or appoint a person to conduct, public hearings or inquire with respect to the management, use or protection of the environment, and any economic, social or other effects relevant thereto, and, for the purpose of the inquiry or hearing, the minister or the person appointed to conduct the inquiry or hearing has the powers of a commissioner pursuant to *The Public Inquiries Act*;
- (g) do any other thing that he considers appropriate to carry out his duties.

**Environment officers**

**"2.2(1)** The minister may appoint any persons or class of persons as environment officers for the purpose of enforcing or overseeing the enforcement of:

- (a) this Act;
- (b) any other Act administered by the minister;

- (c) the regulations made pursuant to this Act or any other Act; or
- (d) any order made pursuant to this Act, the regulations, or any other Act administered by the minister or any regulations made pursuant to that Act.

“(2) The minister may set any limit or condition on any appointment pursuant to subsection (1) that he considers reasonable.

**Entry on land**

“2.3(1) The minister, an environment officer or any person designated by the minister may, at any reasonable time and with the consent of the owner or occupant, enter on any land, premises or other place with any personnel, machinery, equipment or materials that he considers necessary for the purpose of:

- (a) exercising the minister’s powers or duties pursuant to, or enforcing, this Act or any other Act administered by the minister or any regulations or orders made pursuant to this Act or those Acts; or
- (b) securing data and obtaining information respecting the environment or any pollutant that he reasonably believes is present on the land, premises or other place, whether or not the pollutant is present in circumstances that are harmful or potentially harmful to the environment.

“(2) No person shall obstruct a person authorized to make any entry pursuant to this section.

“(3) Where entry pursuant to subsection (1) is refused, the minister may apply *ex parte* to a judge of Her Majesty’s Court of Queen’s Bench for Saskatchewan and, where the judge is satisfied that:

- (a) there are reasonable grounds to believe that evidence of a contravention of this Act, any other Act administered by the minister or any regulations or orders made pursuant to this Act or those Acts is present on those lands or premises or at that place; or
- (b) data or information respecting the environment or any pollutant is present on those lands or premises or at that place;

he may issue an order authorizing the minister, an environment officer or a person designated by the minister to enter the land, premises or other place, as the case may be, for the purpose of securing that evidence, data or information.

“(4) Where an order is issued pursuant to subsection (3), the minister, an environment officer or any person designated by the minister may take any step and employ any assistance that is reasonably necessary to accomplish what is authorized by the order.

“(5) Every police officer and peace officer is under a duty to assist the minister, an environment officer or any person designated by the minister to enforce an order issued pursuant to subsection (3)”.

**New section 40.1**

**(4) The following section is added after section 40:**

**Non-liability**

“40.1 Neither Her Majesty the Queen in right of Saskatchewan nor any member of the Executive Council nor any person acting pursuant to the authority of this Act, any other Act administered by the minister or any regulations or orders made pursuant to this Act or those Acts is in any way liable, except in the case of negligence, for any loss or damage suffered by any person for anything done in good faith or omitted to be done pursuant to the authority or supposed authority of this Act or those Acts or the regulations or orders made pursuant to this Act or those Acts”.

R.S.S. 1978, c.F-5, section 2 amended

**39 Clause 2(h) of *The Family Farm Credit Act* is repealed and the following substituted:**

“minister”

“(h) ‘**minister**’ means the member of the Executive Council to whom for the time being the administration of this Act is assigned”.

S.S. 1982-83, c.F-8.1, section 8 amended

**40 Subsection 8(5) of *The Farm Purchase Program Act* is amended by striking out “*The Department of Finance Act*” and substituting “*The Financial Administration Act*”.**

R.S.S. 1978, c.F-13, section 6 amended

**41 Subsection 6(2) of *The Federal-Provincial Agreements Act* is amended by striking out “*The Department of Finance Act, 1983*” and substituting “*The Financial Administration Act*”.**

S.S. 1984-85-86, c.F-13.2, section 13 amended

**42 Subclause 13(1)(a)(ii) of *The Film and Video Classification Act* is amended by striking out “administered by the Minister of Education or the Minister of Advanced Education and Manpower” and substituting “for which the minister responsible for the administration of *The Education Act* is responsible”.**

R.S.S. 1978, c.F-14

**43(1) *The Fire Departments Platoon Act* is amended in the manner set forth in this section.**

Section 2 amended

**(2) The following clause is added after clause 2(b):**

“minister”

“(c) ‘**minister**’ means the member of the Executive Council to whom for the time being the administration of this Act is assigned”.

Section 9 amended

**(3) Section 9 is amended by striking out “Minister of Labour” where it appears:**

**(a) in subsection (8); and**

**(b) in subsection (12);**

**and in each case substituting “minister”.**

S.S. 1979-80, c.F-15.01, section 22 amended

**44 Section 22 of *The Fire Prevention Act, 1980* is amended:**

**(a) by striking out “Minister of Revenue and Financial Services” in subsection (1) and substituting “minister responsible for the administration of *The Revenue and Financial Services Act*”; and**

**(b) by striking out “*Department of*” in subsection (2).**

S.S. 1986-87-88, c.F-23.2

**45(1) *The Fuel Tax Act, 1987* is amended in the manner set forth in this section.**

Section 10 amended

**(2) Section 10 is amended by striking out “*Department of*”:**

**(a) in subsection (1); and**

**(b) in subsection (2).**

Section 15 amended

**(3) Clause 15(a) is amended by striking out “*Department of*”.**



## Section 16 amended

- (4) Section 16 is amended by striking out “*Department of*”:
- (a) in clause (a); and
  - (b) in clause (b).

## Section 19 amended

- (5) Subsection 19(5) is amended by striking out “*Department of*”.

## S.S. 1979, c.H-0.1, section 18 amended

- 46 Section 18 of *The Health Research Act* is amended by striking out “*The Department of Finance Act, 1983*” and substituting “*The Financial Administration Act*”.

## R.S.S. 1978 (Supp.), c.H-2.1

- 47(1) *The Heritage Fund (Saskatchewan) Act* is amended in the manner set forth in this section.

## Section 2 amended

- (2) Section 2 is amended:
- (a) by striking out “*The Department of Finance Act, 1983*” in clause (1) (a.1) and substituting “*The Financial Administration Act*”; and
  - (b) by repealing subsection (2).

## Section 18 amended

- (3) Section 18 is amended:
- (a) by striking out “*The Department of Finance Act, 1983*” and substituting “*The Financial Administration Act*”; and
  - (b) by striking out “*Department of*” where it appears for the second time.

## Section 19 amended

- (4) Section 19 is amended by striking out “*The Department of Finance Act, 1983*” and substituting “*The Financial Administration Act*”.

## Section 22 amended

- (5) Subsection 22(1) is amended by striking out “*The Department of Finance Act, 1983*” and substituting “*The Financial Administration Act*”.

## Section 24 amended

- (6) Subsection 24(1) is amended by striking out “*The Department of Finance Act, 1983*” and substituting “*The Financial Administration Act*”.

## Section 25 amended

- (7) Section 25 is amended:
- (a) by striking out “Minister of Environment” in subsection (1); and
  - (b) by striking out “Minister of the Environment” in subsection (2);
- and in each case substituting “minister responsible for the administration of *The Environmental Management and Protection Act*”.

## Section 25.1 amended

- (8) Subsection 25.1(1) is amended by striking out “*The Department of Finance Act, 1983*” and substituting “*The Financial Administration Act*”.

## Section 25.3 amended

- (9) Subsection 25.3(1) is amended by striking out “*The Department of Finance Act, 1983*” and substituting “*The Financial Administration Act*”.

## Section 27 amended

- (10) Subsection 27(2) is amended by striking out “*The Department of Finance Act, 1983*” and substituting “*The Financial Administration Act*”.



## R.S.S. 1978, c.H-7, section 6 amended

48 Section 6 of *The Horse Racing Regulation Act* is amended:

(a) by repealing clause (3)(c) and substituting the following:

“(c) remit all amounts of tax collected to the minister responsible for the administration of *The Revenue and Financial Services Act* in accordance with Part III of that Act and the regulations made pursuant to that Part”; and

(b) by striking out “*Department of*” in subsection (4).

## R.S.S. 1978, H-9

49(1) *The Hospital Revenue Act* is amended in the manner set forth in this section.

## Section 4 amended

(2) Section 4 is amended by striking out “Minister of Revenue and Financial Services”:

(a) in clause (a); and

(b) in clause (b);

and in each case substituting “minister responsible for the administration of *The Revenue and Financial Services Act*”.

## Section 6 amended

(3) Section 6 is amended by striking out “Minister of Revenue and Financial Services” and substituting “minister responsible for the administration of *The Revenue and Financial Services Act*”.

## Section 7 amended

(4) Clause 7(c) is amended by striking out “Minister of Revenue and Financial Services” and substituting “minister responsible for the administration of *The Revenue and Financial Services Act*”.

## Section 8 amended

(5) Section 8 is amended by striking out “Minister of Revenue and Financial Services” wherever it appears and in each case substituting “minister responsible for the administration of *The Revenue and Financial Services Act*”.

## Section 10 amended

(6) Section 10 is amended by striking out “Minister of Revenue and Financial Services” and substituting “minister responsible for the administration of *The Revenue and Financial Services Act*”.

## Section 11 amended

(7) Section 11 is amended by striking out “Minister of Revenue and Financial Services” wherever it appears and in each case substituting “minister responsible for the administration of *The Revenue and Financial Services Act*”.

## Section 12 amended

(8) Clause 12(b) is amended by striking out “Minister of Revenue and Financial Services” wherever it appears and in each case substituting “minister responsible for the administration of *The Revenue and Financial Services Act*”.

## Section 13 amended

(9) Section 13 is amended by striking out “Minister of Revenue and Financial Services” wherever it appears and in each case substituting “minister responsible for the administration of *The Revenue and Financial Services Act*”.

## Section 14 amended

(10) Section 14 is amended by striking out “Minister of Revenue and Financial Services” and substituting “minister responsible for the administration of *The Revenue and Financial Services Act*”.

## Section 15 amended

**(11) Subsection 15(1) is amended by striking out “Minister of Revenue and Financial Services” and substituting “minister responsible for the administration of *The Revenue and Financial Services Act*”.**

## Section 16 amended

**(12) Section 16 is amended by striking out “Minister of Revenue and Financial Services”:**

**(a) in clause (a); and**

**(b) in clause (f);**

**and in each case substituting “minister responsible for the administration of *The Revenue and Financial Services Act*”.**

## R.S.S. 1978, c.H-13, section 35.5 amended

**50 Clause 35.5(a) of *The Housing and Special-care Homes Act* is amended by striking out “*The Department of Finance Act, 1983*” and substituting “*The Financial Administration Act*”.**

## S.S. 1983, c.I-2.1

**51(1) *The Indian and Native Affairs Secretariat Act* is amended in the manner set forth in this section.**

## New long title

**(2) The long title is repealed and the following substituted:**

“An Act respecting Indian and Native Affairs”.

## Section 1 amended

**(3) Section 1 is amended by striking out “Secretariat”.**

## Section 2 amended

**(4) Clause 2(b) is repealed.**

## Sections 3 to 6 repealed

**(5) Sections 3 to 6 are repealed.**

## New section 7

**(6) Section 7 is repealed and the following substituted:**

## Powers of minister

**“7 The minister is responsible for matters related to Indian and Native Affairs and may:**

**(a) act as a contact for Indian and Native people with the Government of Saskatchewan;**

**(b) establish social and economic development programs and policies for Indian and Native people;**

**(c) make recommendations with respect to matters affecting Indian and Native people”.**

## Sections 8 to 12 repealed

**(7) Sections 8 to 12 are repealed.**

## R.S.S. 1978, c.I-4

**52(1) *The Industrial Development Act* is amended in the manner set forth in this section.**

## Section 23 amended

**(2) Clause 23(a) is amended by striking out “*The Department of Finance Act, 1983*” and substituting “*The Financial Administration Act*”.**

## Section 38 amended

**(3) Subsection 38(2) is amended by striking out “*The Department of Finance Act, 1983*” and substituting “*The Financial Administration Act*”.**

## R.S.S. 1978, c.1-10, section 4.1 amended

**53 Section 4.1 of *The Insurance Premiums Tax Act* is amended by striking out “*Department of*”.**

## S.S. 1986, c.L-0.2

**54(1) *The Labour-sponsored Venture Capital Corporations Act* is amended in the manner set forth in this section.**

## Section 20 amended

**(2) Section 20 is amended by striking out “*Department of*”.**

## Section 26 amended

**(3) Subsection 26(1) is amended by striking out “*Department of*”.**

## R.S.S. 1978, c.L-1

**55(1) *The Labour Standards Act* is amended in the manner set forth in this section.**

## Section 2 amended

**(2) Section 2 is amended:**

**(a) by adding the following clause after clause (a):**

“(a.1) ‘department’ means the department over which the minister presides”;

**(b) by striking out “Deputy Minister of Labour” in clause (b) and substituting “deputy minister of the department”;**

**(c) by striking out “Department of Labour” in clause (c) and substituting “department”;**

**(d) by striking out “Minister of Labour” in clause (i) and substituting “member of the Executive Council to whom for the time being the administration of this Act is assigned”; and**

**(e) by striking out “Department of Labour” in clause (k) and substituting “department”.**

## Section 78 amended

**(3) Subsection 78(2) is amended by striking out “Department of Labour” and substituting “department”.**

## R.S.S. 1978, c.L-5

**56(1) *The Land Titles Act* is amended in the manner set forth in this section.**

## Section 51 amended

**(2) Clause 51(1)(b) is repealed and the following substituted:**

“(b) the registrar of land titles for the registration district in which land is situated receives a written notice purporting to be signed by:

(i) the minister responsible for the department that pursuant to *The Provincial Lands Act* is administering the provincial lands mentioned in clause (a); or

(ii) any officer specially designated for the purpose by the minister mentioned in subclause (i);

notifying the registrar that all of the instruments or those of the instruments that are designated in the notice improperly encumber or affect the land”.

## Section 53 amended

**(3) Section 53 is amended by striking out “Minister of Parks and Renewable Resources” and substituting “minister responsible for the administration of *The Provincial Lands Act*”.**

## Section 54 amended

**(4) Section 54 is amended by striking out “Minister of Parks and Renewable Resources” and substituting “minister responsible for the administration of *The Provincial Lands Act*”.**

## R.S.S. 1978, c.L-18, section 212 amended

**57 Subsection 212(5) of *The Liquor Act* is amended by striking out “*The Department of Finance Act, 1983*” and substituting “*The Financial Administration Act*”.**

## R.S.S. 1978, c.L-19, section 42 amended

**58 Clause 42(1)(b) of *The Liquor Board Superannuation Act* is amended by striking out “*The Department of Finance Act, 1983*” and substituting “*The Financial Administration Act*”.**

## S.S. 1979, c.L-19.1, section 4.1 amended

**59 Section 4.1 of *The Liquor Consumption Tax Act* is amended by striking out “*Department of*”:**

- (a) in subsection (1); and**
- (b) in subsection (2).**

## R.S.S. 1978, c.L-21, section 169 amended

**60 Clause 169(3)(b) of *The Liquor Licensing Act* is amended by striking out “*The Department of Finance Act, 1983*” and substituting “*The Financial Administration Act*”.**

## R.S.S. 1978, c.L-25, section 3 amended

**61 Section 3 of *The Live Stock Purchase and Sale Act* is amended by striking out “*The Department of Finance Act, 1983*” and substituting “*The Financial Administration Act*”.**

## S.S. 1979, c.M-11.1

**62(1) *The Meewasin Valley Authority Act* is amended in the manner set forth in this section.**

## Section 10 amended

**(2) Clause 10(k) is amended by striking out “*The Department of Finance Act, 1983*” and substituting “*The Financial Administration Act*”.**

## Section 68 amended

**(3) Clause 68(3)(g) is amended by striking out “*The Department of Finance Act, 1983*” and substituting “*The Financial Administration Act*”.**

## S.S. 1979, c.M-12.1, section 3 amended

**63 Subsection 3(4) of *The Members of the Legislative Assembly Superannuation Act, 1979* is amended by striking out “section 36 of *The Department of Finance Act*” and substituting “section 27 of *The Financial Administration Act*”.**

## S.S. 1983-84, c.M-17.1, section 27 amended

**64 Subsection 27(3) of *The Mineral Taxation Act, 1983* is amended by striking out “*Department of*”.**

## R.S.S. 1978, c.M-23, section 5.1 amended

**65 Section 5.1 of *The Motor Vehicle Insurance Premiums Tax Act* is amended by striking out “*Department of*”.**

## R.S.S. 1978, c.M-28

**66(1) *The Municipal Financing Corporation Act* is amended in the manner set forth in this section.**

## Section 18 amended

**(2) Section 18 is amended by striking out “*The Department of Finance Act, 1983*” and substituting “*The Financial Administration Act*”.**

## Section 19 amended

**(3) Subsection 19(2) is amended by striking out “*The Department of Finance Act, 1983*” and substituting “*The Financial Administration Act*”.**

## Section 31 amended

**(4) Clause 31(b) is amended by striking out “*The Department of Finance Act, 1983*” and substituting “*The Financial Administration Act*”.**

## R.S.S. 1978, c.M-38, section 5 amended

**67 Section 5 of *The Municipalities Seed Grain and Supply Act* is amended by striking out “*The Department of Finance Act, 1983*” and substituting “*The Financial Administration Act*”.**

## S.S. 1983-84, c.N-5.01

**68(1) *The Northern Affairs Secretariat Act* is amended in the manner set forth in this section.**

## New long title

**(2) The long title is repealed and the following substituted:**

“An Act respecting Northern Affairs”.

## Section 1 amended

**(3) Section 1 is amended by striking out “Secretariat”.**

## Section 2 amended

**(4) Clause 2(b) is repealed.**

## Sections 3 to 7 repealed

**(5) Sections 3 to 7 are repealed.**

## Section 8 amended

**(6) Section 8 is amended:**

**(a) by repealing subsection (1) and substituting the following:**

“(1) The minister is responsible for matters related to northern affairs in Saskatchewan and may:

(a) obtain information from every department and agency of the Government of Saskatchewan delivering a program or providing a service in northern Saskatchewan and may review the information for the purposes of this Act;

(b) initiate annual or other meetings of the secretariat with staff of the departments and agencies referred to in clause (a) to identify and define potential problem issues respecting the delivery of programs or the provision of services in northern Saskatchewan and recommend effective solutions to those problems;

(c) co-ordinate, investigate, monitor, evaluate, plan and promote practical measures to foster and advance the general development of the north;

(d) establish, develop, maintain and analyze a current data base on northern Saskatchewan;

(e) actively participate in comprehensive planning, long range and short-term problem identification and analysis, policy formulation and review and development of government strategy respecting issues affecting northern Saskatchewan;

(f) take any other measures that the minister considers appropriate;

to ensure that the Government of Saskatchewan is advised as to the views of residents of northern Saskatchewan respecting the delivery of programs and the provision of services in northern Saskatchewan by the departments and agencies of the Government of Saskatchewan”; **and**

**(b) by striking out “secretariat” in subsection (2) and substituting “minister”.**

Sections 9 to 12 repealed

**(7) Sections 9 to 12 are repealed.**

S.S. 1983, c.N-5.1

**69(1)** *The Northern Municipalities Act* is amended in the manner set forth in this section.

Section 145 amended

**(2) Section 145 is amended by striking out “Minister of Labour” and substituting “minister responsible for the administration of *The Occupational Health and Safety Act*”.**

Section 256 amended

**(3) Subsection 256(1) is amended by striking out “*The Department of Revenue and Financial Services Act* and *The Department of Finance Act, 1983*” and substituting “*The Revenue and Financial Services Act* and *The Financial Administration Act*”.**

Section 257 amended

**(4) Section 257 is amended by striking out “*The Department of Revenue and Financial Services Act* and *The Department of Finance Act, 1983*” and substituting “*The Revenue and Financial Services Act* and *The Financial Administration Act*”.**

Section 258 amended

**(5) Subsection 258(1) is amended by striking out “*The Department of Revenue and Financial Services Act* and *The Department of Finance Act, 1983*” and substituting “*The Revenue and Financial Services Act* and *The Financial Administration Act*”.**

Section 289 amended

**(6) Section 289 is amended by striking out “*The Department of Finance Act, 1983*” and substituting “*The Financial Administration Act*”.**

R.S.S. 1978, c.N-6

**70(1)** *The Northern Saskatchewan Conservation Board Act* is amended in the manner set forth in this section.

New section 1.1

**(2) The following section is added after section 1:**

Interpretation

**“1.1** In this Act:

**“department”**

(a) **‘department’** means the department over which the minister presides;

**“minister”**

(b) **‘minister’** means the member of the Executive Council to whom for the time being the administration of this Act is assigned”.

Section 4 amended

**(3) Clause 4(i) is amended by striking out “Minister of Parks and Renewable Resources” and substituting “minister”.**



## New section 5

**(4) Section 5 is repealed and the following substituted:**

## Departmental assistance

**“5** With the consent of the minister, the board may avail itself of the services of any officer or other employee of the department”.

## Section 10 amended

**(5) Section 10 is amended by striking out “Minister of Parks and Renewable Resources” and substituting “minister”.**

## R.S.S. 1978, c.0-1

**71(1)** *The Occupational Health and Safety Act* is amended in the manner set forth in this section.

## Section 2 amended

**(2) Section 2 is amended:**

**(a) by striking out “Department of Labour” in clause (d) and substituting “department over which the minister presides”; and**

**(b) by striking out “Minister of Labour” in clause (i) and substituting “member of the Executive Council to whom for the time being the administration of this Act is assigned”.**

## New section 2.1

**(3) The following section is added after section 2:**

## Costs of administration of industrial safety program

**“2.1(1)** On or before the June 30 in each year, the minister shall advise The Workers’ Compensation Board of the estimated cost for the then current calendar year of the administration by the minister of the industrial safety program under this Act.

**“(2)** On being advised of the estimated cost for the then current calendar year of the administration by the minister of the industrial safety program, The Workers’ Compensation Board shall pay into the consolidated fund, with respect to those administration costs for that calendar year, on or before January 31 of the year next following, the sum that the Lieutenant Governor in Council may direct, not exceeding the actual costs of the administration of the program for that calendar year”.

## R.S.S. 1978, c.P-4, section 2 amended

**72** Section 2 of *The Passenger and Freight Elevator Act* is amended:

**(a) by striking out “Department of Labour” in clause (c) and substituting “department over which the minister presides”; and**

**(b) by striking out “Minister of Labour” in clause (f) and substituting “member of the Executive Council to whom for the time being the administration of this Act is assigned”.**

## R.S.S. 1978, c.P-8

**73(1)** *The Pest Control Products (Saskatchewan) Act* is amended in the manner set forth in this section.

## Section 5 amended

**(2) Section 5 is amended by striking out “section 17 of *The Department of the Environment Act*” and substituting “section 39 of *The Environmental Management and Protection Act*”.**

## Section 10 amended

**(3) Section 10 is amended by striking out “section 17 of *The Department of the Environment Act*” and substituting “section 39 of *The Environmental Management and Protection Act*”.**



S.S. 1983-84, c.P-13.1

**74(1)** *The Planning and Development Act, 1983* is amended in the manner set forth in this section.

**(2)** Subsection 142(1) is amended by striking out “Department of the Environment” and substituting “minister responsible for the administration of *The Environmental Management and Protection Act*”.

Section 192 amended

**(3)** Section 192 is amended:

(a) by striking out “Department of the Environment” in subsection (1); and

(b) by striking out “Minister of Environment” in subsection (4);

and in each case substituting “minister responsible for the administration of *The Environmental Management and Protection Act*”.

R.S.S. 1978, c.P-15, section 43 amended

**75** Section 43 of *The Police Act* is amended by striking out “Minister of Labour”:

(a) in subsection (5); and

(b) in subsection (9);

and in each case substituting “minister responsible for the administration of *The Human Resources, Labour and Employment Act*”.

R.S.S. 1978, c.P-17

**76(1)** *The Potash Corporation of Saskatchewan Act* is amended in the manner set forth in this section.

Section 14 amended

**(2)** Subsection 14(3) is amended by striking out “*The Department of Finance Act, 1983*” and substituting “*The Financial Administration Act*”.

Section 18 amended

**(3)** Clause 18(a) is amended by striking out “section 36 of *The Department of Finance Act*” and substituting “section 27 of *The Financial Administration Act*”.

R.S.S. 1978, c.P-19

**77(1)** *The Power Corporation Act* is amended in the manner set forth in this section.

Section 14 amended

**(2)** Subsection 39(2) is amended by striking out “*The Department of Finance Act, 1983*” and substituting “*The Financial Administration Act*”.

Section 43 amended

**(3)** Subsection 43(2) is amended by striking out “sections 2 and 3 of *The Department of Finance Act, 1983*” and substituting “*The Financial Administration Act*”.

R.S.S. 1978, c.P-20, section 37 amended

**78** Clause 37(1)(b) of *The Power Corporation Superannuation Act* is amended by striking out “*The Department of Finance Act, 1983*” and substituting “*The Financial Administration Act*”.

R.S.S. 1978, c.P-23, section 8 amended

**79** Clause 8(3)(b) of *The Prescription Drugs Act* is amended by striking out “*The Department of Finance Act, 1983*” and substituting “*The Financial Administration Act*”.

1988-89

GOVERNMENT ORGANIZATION CONSEQUENTIAL

c. 42

R.S.S. 1978 (Supp.), c.P-30.1, section 28 amended

**80** Clause 28(1)(b) of *The Provincial Court Act* is amended by striking out “*The Department of Finance Act, 1983*” and substituting “*The Financial Administration Act*”.

R.S.S. 1978, c.P-31

**81(1)** The Provincial Lands Act is amended in the manner set forth in this section.

Section 2 amended

**(2)** Subclause 2(i)(ii) is amended by striking out “Parks and Renewable Resources” and substituting “Parks, Recreation and Culture”.

Section 3 amended

**(3)** Section 3 is amended by striking out “Parks and Renewable Resources”:

(a) in subsection (1); and

(b) wherever it appears in subsection (2);

and in each case substituting “Parks, Recreation and Culture”.

Section 4 amended

**(4)** Section 4 is amended by striking out “Parks and Renewable Resources” wherever it appears and in each case substituting “Parks, Recreation and Culture”.

Section 5 amended

**(5)** Section 5 is amended by striking out “Parks and Renewable Resources” wherever it appears and in each case substituting “Parks, Recreation and Culture”.

Section 6 amended

**(6)** Section 6 is amended by striking out “Parks and Renewable Resources” wherever it appears and in each case substituting “Parks, Recreation and Culture”.

Section 7 amended

**(7)** Section 7 is amended by striking out “Parks and Renewable Resources”:

(a) in subsection (1);

(b) wherever it appears in subsection (3); and

(c) in subsection (4);

and in each case substituting “Parks, Recreation and Culture”.

Section 20 amended

**(8)** Clause 20(1)(d) is amended by striking out “Parks and Renewable Resources” and substituting “Parks, Recreation and Culture”.

R.S.S. 1978, c.P-37, section 87 amended

**82** Clause 87(7)(a) of *The Public Health Act* is amended by striking out “*The Department of Finance Act, 1983*” and substituting “*The Financial Administration Act*”.

S.S. 1983-84, c.P-39.1

**83(1)** *The Public Libraries Act, 1984* is amended in the manner set forth in this section.

Section 2 amended

**(2)** Section 2 is amended:

(a) by adding the following clause after clause (b):

“(b.1) ‘department’ means the department over which the minister presides”;

**(b) by adding the following clause after clause (h):**

“(h.1) ‘**provincial library**’ means a branch of the department established pursuant to section 3”;

**(c) by striking out “Saskatchewan Library” in clause (i) and substituting “provincial library”; and**

**(d) by repealing clause (k).**

Section 3 amended

**(3) Section 3 is amended:**

**(a) by repealing subsections (1) to (3) and substituting the following:**

“(1) The branch of the department known as the provincial library is continued”;

**(b) by striking out “Saskatchewan Library” in subsection (4) and substituting “provincial library”; and**

**(c) by repealing subsection (5).**

Section 4 amended

**(4) Section 4 is amended:**

**(a) by striking out “Saskatchewan Library” and substituting “provincial library”; and**

**(b) by striking out “Saskatchewan” in clause (b) and substituting “provincial”.**

Sections 6 to 8 repealed

**(5) Sections 6 to 8 are repealed.**

Section 25 amended

**(6) Clause 25(b) is amended by striking out “Saskatchewan Library” and substituting “provincial library”.**

Section 63 amended

**(7) Clause 63(1)(d) is amended by striking out “Saskatchewan Library” and substituting “provincial library”.**

New section 74

**(8) Section 74 is repealed and the following substituted:**

Power to acquire gifts

“**74(1)** Any community library, municipal library, local library or regional library may accept and receive gifts, devises and bequests for the purposes of the library and may, subject to the terms of any trust imposed by the testator or donor of the devise or bequest, sell, lease, convey or otherwise dispose of and convert into money real and personal property given, devised or bequeathed for those purposes.

“(2) The minister may accept and receive gifts, devises and bequests for the purposes of this Act and may, subject to the terms of any trust imposed by the testator or donor of the devise or bequest, sell, lease, convey or otherwise dispose of and convert into money real and personal property given, devised or bequeathed for those purposes”.

Section 75 amended

**(9) Clause 75(b) is amended by striking out “Saskatchewan Library” and substituting “provincial library”.**

Section 79 amended

**(10) Section 79 is amended by striking out “Saskatchewan Library” and substituting “provincial library”.**

R.S.S. 1978, c.P-43

**84(1)** *The Public Service Superannuation Act* is amended in the manner set forth in this section.

Section 60.1 amended

**(2)** Clause 60.1(9)(d) is amended by striking out "*The Department of Finance Act, 1983*" and substituting "*The Financial Administration Act*".

Section 60.2 amended

**(3)** Clause 60.2(11)(d) is amended by striking out "*The Department of Finance Act, 1983*" and substituting "*The Financial Administration Act*".

R.S.S. 1978, c.R-5, section 3 amended

**85** Section 3 of *The Reconstruction and Rehabilitation Fund Act* is amended by striking out "*The Department of Finance Act, 1983*" and substituting "*The Financial Administration Act*".

R.S.S. 1978, c.R-16, section 12 amended

**86** The following subsection is added after subsection 12(2) of *The Regulations Act*:

"(3) Where by any Act the chapter number of an Act is amended, the Lieutenant Governor in Council may make regulations assigning a new chapter number to any revised regulations that are enacted pursuant to the amended Act and that have not been repealed".

R.S.S. 1978, c.R-18, section 7 amended

**87** Section 7 of *The Relief Act* is amended by striking out "*The Department of Finance Act, 1983*" and substituting "*The Financial Administration Act*".

R.S.S. 1978, c.R-24, section 43 amended

**88** Subsection 43(3) of *The Rural Electrification Act* is amended by striking out "Minister of Co-operation and Co-operative Development" and substituting "minister responsible for the administration of *The Co-operatives Act*".

R.S.S. 1978, c.S-6, section 10 amended

**89** Subsection 10(2) of *The Saskatchewan Agricultural Returns Stabilization Act* is amended by striking out "*The Department of Finance Act, 1983*" and substituting "*The Financial Administration Act*".

R.S.S. 1978, c.S-11

**90(1)** *The Saskatchewan Computer Utility Corporation Act* is amended in the manner set forth in this section.

Section 12 amended

**(2)** Subsection 12(2) is amended by striking out "*The Department of Finance Act, 1983*" and substituting "*The Financial Administration Act*".

Section 16 amended

**(3)** Subsection 16(2) is amended by striking out "sections 2 and 3 of *The Department of Finance Act, 1983*" and substituting "*The Financial Administration Act*".

Section 17 amended

**(4)** Clause 17(1)(a) is amended by striking out "*The Department of Finance Act, 1983*" and substituting "*The Financial Administration Act*".

S.S. 1979-80, c.S-19.1

**91(1)** *The Saskatchewan Government Insurance Act, 1980* is amended in the manner set forth in this section.

Section 10 amended

**(2)** Section 10 is amended by striking out "*The Department of Finance Act, 1983*":

(a) in clause (1)(b); and

(b) in subsection (2);

and in each case substituting “*The Financial Administration Act*”.

Section 13 amended

(3) Subsection 13(4) is amended by striking out “*The Department of Finance Act, 1983*” and substituting “*The Financial Administration Act*”.

S.S. 1979-80, c.S-19.2

92(1) *The Saskatchewan Grain Car Corporation Act* is amended in the manner set forth in this section.

Section 13 amended

(2) Subsection 13(3) is amended by striking out “*The Department of Finance Act, 1983*” and substituting “*The Financial Administration Act*”.

Section 17 amended

(3) Subsection 17(2) is amended by striking out “sections 2 and 3 of *The Department of Finance Act, 1983*” and substituting “*The Financial Administration Act*”.

Section 18 amended

(4) Clause 18(a) is amended by striking out “*The Department of Finance Act, 1983*” and substituting “*The Financial Administration Act*”.

R.S.S. 1978, c.S-24

93(1) *The Saskatchewan Housing Corporation Act* is amended in the manner set forth in this section.

Section 37 amended

(2) Subsection 37(2) is amended by striking out “*The Department of Finance Act, 1983*” and substituting “*The Financial Administration Act*”.

Section 38 amended

(3) Section 38 is amended by striking out “*The Department of Finance Act, 1983*” and substituting “*The Financial Administration Act*”.

S.S. 1986, c.S-25.1, section 2 amended

94 Clause 2(b) of *The Saskatchewan Income Plan Act* repealed and the following substituted:

“department”

“(b) ‘department’ means the department over which the minister presides”.

R.S.S. 1978, c.S-30

95(1) *The Saskatchewan Mining Development Corporation Act* is amended in the manner set forth in this section.

Section 14 amended

(2) Subsection 14(3) is amended by striking out “*The Department of Finance Act, 1983*” and substituting “*The Financial Administration Act*”.

Section 18 amended

(3) Clause 18(a) is amended by striking out “*The Department of Finance Act, 1983*” and substituting “*The Financial Administration Act*”.

R.S.S. 1978, c.S-31, section 11 amended

96 Section 11 of *The Saskatchewan Multicultural Act* is amended by striking out “Department of Culture and Recreation” and substituting “department over which the minister presides”.

S.S. 1986, c.S-32.2, section 17 amended

97 Clause 17(1)(b) of *The Saskatchewan Pension Plan Act* is amended by striking out “*The Department of Finance Act, 1983*” and substituting “*The Financial Administration Act*”.

R.S.S. 1978, c.S-34

**98(1)** *The Saskatchewan Telecommunications Act* is amended in the manner set forth in this section.

Section 28 amended

**(2)** Subsection 28(2) is amended by striking out “*The Department of Finance Act, 1983*” and substituting “*The Financial Administration Act*”.

Section 32 amended

**(3)** Subsection 32(2) is amended by striking out “sections 2 and 3 of *The Department of Finance Act, 1983*” and substituting “*The Financial Administration Act*”.

Section 33 amended

**(4)** Clause 33(1)(a) is repealed and the following substituted:

“(a) invest any part of its capital or operating moneys not presently required for expenditure in any security or class of securities authorized for the investment of moneys in the consolidated fund pursuant to *The Financial Administration Act*”.

R.S.S. 1978, c.S-35, section 34 amended

**99** Clause 34(1)(b) of *The Saskatchewan Telecommunications Superannuation Act* is amended by striking out “*The Department of Finance Act, 1983*” and substituting “*The Financial Administration Act*”.

S.S. 1986, c.S-59.1

**100(1)** *The Stock Savings Tax Credit Act* is amended in the manner set forth in this section.

Section 24 amended

**(2)** Subsection 24(1) is amended by striking out “*Department of*”

Section 26 amended

**(3)** Section 26 is amended by striking out “*Department of*”.

S.S. 1984-85-86, c.S-61.1

**101(1)** *The Student Assistance and Student Aid Fund Act, 1985* is amended in the manner set forth in this section.

Section 4 amended

**(2)** Clause 4(2)(d) is repealed and the following substituted:

“(d) the Saskatchewan Institute of Applied Science and Technology”.

Section 5 amended

**(3)** Subsection 5(2) is amended:

**(a)** by striking out “through the Department of Education or made to students through the department” in clause (c) and substituting “made or purchased under this Act or any former Act respecting student assistance”;

**(b)** by striking out “to students through the department” in clause (d) and substituting “made to students or purchased under this Act or any former Act respecting student assistance”; and

**(c)** by striking out “through the Department of Education, or made to students through the department” in clause (e) and substituting “made or purchased under this Act or any former Act respecting student assistance”.

Section 6 amended

**(4)** Clause 6(a) is amended by striking out “*The Department of Finance Act, 1983*” and substituting “*The Financial Administration Act*”.



R.S.S. 1978, c.S-64, section 45 amended

**102 Clause 45(1)(b) of *The Superannuation (Supplementary Provisions) Act* is amended by striking out “*The Department of Finance Act, 1983*” and substituting “*The Financial Administration Act*”.**

R.S.S. 1978, c.T-9, section 13 amended

**103 Clause 13(1)(b) of *The Teachers’ Superannuation Act* is amended by striking out “*The Department of Finance Act, 1983*” and substituting “*The Financial Administration Act*”.**

R.S.S. 1978, c.T-15

**104(1) *The Tobacco Tax Act* is amended in the manner set forth in this section.**

Section 4.1 amended

**(2) Section 4.1 is amended by striking out out “*Department of*”:**

- (a) in subsection (1); and**
- (b) in subsection (2).**

Section 9 amended

**(3) Section 9 is amended by striking out “*Department of*”:**

- (a) in clause (a);**
- (b) wherever it appears in clause (c);**
- (c) in subclause (d)(i); and**
- (d) in clause (e).**

Section 10 amended

**(4) Subsection 10(1) is amended by striking out “*Department of*”.**

R.S.S. 1978, c.T-17

**105(1) *The Trade Union Act* is amended in the manner set forth in this section.**

Section 2 amended

**(2) Clause 2(k) is repealed and the following substituted:**

“minister”

“(k) ‘**minister**’ means the member of the Executive Council to whom for the time being the administration of this Act is assigned”.

Section 40 amended

**(3) Clause 40(1)(d) is amended by striking out “*Department of Labour*” and substituting “*department over which the minister presides*”.**

R.S.S. 1978, c.U-5

**106(1) *The University of Regina Act* is amended in the manner set forth in this section.**

New section 4.1

**(2) The following section is added after section 4:**

Academic freedom

**“4.1 The university shall exclusively exercise the powers conferred on it in relation to:**

- (a) the formulation and adoption of its academic policies and standards;**
- (b) the establishment of its standards for admission and graduation; and**
- (c) the selection, appointment, suspension and removal of its staff’.**

Section 27 amended

**(3) Clause 27(1)(a) is amended by striking out “*Deputy Minister of Advanced Education and Manpower*” and substituting “*Deputy Minister of Education*”.**



## Section 61 amended

**(4) Section 61 is amended:**

**(a) by striking out** “by *The Department of Advanced Education and Manpower Act*”; and

**(b) by adding** “pursuant to another Act” **after** “minister”.

## New section 67.1

**(5) The following section is added after section 67:**

## Limitation on purchase of land, etc.

**“67.1** The board shall not incur any liability or make any expenditure exceeding \$500,000 for the purchase of lands or the erection of buildings without the prior approval of the Lieutenant Governor in Council”.

## Section 72 amended

**(6) Subsection 72(4) is amended by striking out** “*The Department of Finance Act, 1983*” **and substituting** “*The Financial Administration Act*”.

## R.S.S. 1978, c.U-6

**107(1)** *The University of Saskatchewan Act* is amended in the manner set forth in this section.

## New section 4.1

**(2) The following section is added after section 4:**

## Academic freedom

**“4.1** The university shall exclusively exercise the powers conferred on it in relation to:

- (a) the formulation and adoption of its academic policies and standards;
- (b) the establishment of its standards for admission and graduation; and
- (c) the selection, appointment, suspension and removal of its staff”.

## Section 27 amended

**(3) Clause 27(1)(a) is amended by striking out** “Deputy Minister of Advanced Education and Manpower” **and substituting** “Deputy Minister of Education”.

## Section 61 amended

**(4) Section 61 is amended:**

**(a) by striking out** “by *The Department of Advanced Education and Manpower Act*”; and

**(b) by adding** “pursuant to another Act” **after** “minister”.

## New section 67.1

**(5) The following section is added after section 67:**

## Limitation on purchase of land, etc.

**“67.1** The board shall not incur any liability or incur any expenditure exceeding \$500,000 for the purchase of lands or the erection of buildings without the prior approval of the Lieutenant Governor in Council”.

## Section 72 amended

**(6) Subsection 72(4) is amended by striking out** “*The Department of Finance Act, 1983*” **and substituting** “*The Financial Administration Act*”.

## R.S.S. 1978, c.W-1, section 2 amended

**108** Section 2 of *The Wages Recovery Act* is amended:

**(a) by repealing clause (a) and substituting the following:**

## “deputy minister”

**“(a) ‘deputy minister’** means the deputy minister of the department over which the minister presides;

**“employee”**

“(a.1) **‘employee’** means a person who is receiving or is entitled to receive any wages”; **and**

**(b) by repealing clause (d) and substituting the following:**

**“minister”**

“(d) **‘minister’** means the member of the Executive Council to whom for the time being the administration of this Act is assigned”.

S.S. 1980-81, c.W-1.1, section 11 amended

**109 Clause 11(j) of *The Wakamow Valley Authority Act* is amended by striking out “*The Department of Finance Act, 1983*” and substituting “*The Financial Administration Act*”.**

R.S.S. 1978, c.W-4, section 63 amended

**110 Clause 63(2)(1) of *The Wascana Centre Act* is amended by striking out “*The Department of Finance Act, 1983*” and substituting “*The Financial Administration Act*”.**

S.S. 1983-84, c.W-4.1

**111(1) *The Water Corporation Act* is amended in the manner set forth in this section.**

Section 23 amended

**(2) Section 23 is amended by striking out “*The Department of Finance Act, 1983*” and substituting “*The Financial Administration Act*”.**

Section 27 amended

**(3) Clause 27(l)(a) is amended by striking out “*The Department of Finance Act, 1983*” and substituting “*The Financial Administration Act*”.**

Section 56 amended

**(4) Clause 56(1)(a) is amended by striking out “Minister of the Environment” and substituting “minister responsible for the administration of *The Environmental Management and Protection Act*”.**

Section 57 amended

**(5) Section 57 is amended by striking out “Minister of the Environment”:**

**(a) in subsection (1);**

**(b) in subsection (2); and**

**(c) wherever it appears in subsection (3);**

**and in each case substituting “minister responsible for the administration of *The Environmental Management and Protection Act*”.**

S.S. 1983-84, c.W-15.1

**112(1) *The Women’s Secretariat Act* is amended in the manner set forth in this Act.**

New long title

**(2) The long title is repealed and the following substituted:**

**“An Act respecting Women's Affairs”.**

Section 1 amended

**(3) Section 1 is amended by striking out “Secretariat” and substituting “Affairs”.**

Section 2 amended

**(4) Clause 2(b) is repealed.**

Sections 3 to 6 repealed

**(5) Sections 3 to 6 are repealed.**

## Section 7 amended

**(6) The following clause is added after clause 7(c):**

“(d) provide any assistance that the minister considers appropriate to improve the status of women in Saskatchewan”.

## Sections 8 to 12 repealed

**(7) Sections 8 to 12 are repealed.**

## S.S. 1979, c.W-17.1

**113(1)** *The Workers’ Compensation Act, 1979* is amended in the manner set forth in this section.

## Section 151 amended

**(2) Clause 151(1)(b) is amended by striking out “The Department of Finance Act, 1983” and substituting “The Financial Administration Act”.**

## Section 161 amended

**(3) Section 161 is amended:**

**(a) by striking out “Department of Labour” in subsection (1) and substituting “minister responsible for the administration of this Act”; and**

**(b) by striking out “Minister of Labour” in subsection (6) and substituting “minister responsible for the administration of this Act”.**

## Section 162 amended

**(4) Subsection 162(4) is amended by striking out “Minister of Labour” and substituting “minister responsible for the administration of this Act”.**

## R.S.S. 1978, c.W-19

**114(1)** *The Workmen’s Compensation Board Superannuation Act* is amended in the manner set forth in this section.

## Section 2 amended

**(2) Clause 2(c) is amended by striking out “Minister of Labour” and substituting “member of the Executive Council to whom for the time being the administration of this Act is assigned”.**

## Section 42 amended

**(3) Clause 42(1)(b) is amended by striking out “The Department of Finance Act, 1983” and substituting “The Financial Administration Act”.**

## Effect of repeal, regulations continue

**115** Notwithstanding any other Act or law and notwithstanding the repeal of the Acts and parts of Acts mentioned in this Act, any regulations, within the meaning of *The Regulations Act*:

(a) that were made pursuant to those repealed Acts or parts of Acts; and

(b) with respect to which there is a power in *The Government Organization Act* to make those regulations similar to the power contained in the repealed Act or part of an Act pursuant to which those regulations were made;

remain in force *and may be amended or repealed pursuant to* The Government Organization Act as if they had been made pursuant to that Act.

## Coming into force

**116** This Act comes into force on the day of assent.

